
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Audit Committee
22 September 2014

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Keith Inston (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christine Mills (Con)

Labour Conservative Independent Member 

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal

Cllr Wendy Thompson Mr Mike Ager
Mr Terry Day

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 1 - 12)
(a) Audit Committee – 14 July 2014

[For approval]

(b) Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee – 21 July 2014
[For information]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

5 Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 14)
[For information]

DECISION ITEMS

FINAL ACCOUNTS/ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT:
6 Audited Statement of Accounts - 2013/14 (Pages 15 - 244)

[To approve the formal publication of the accounts]

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS AND INSPECTION:
7 ISA 260 (Pages 245 - 290)

[To note the report]

8 Financial Resilience Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers 
[To note the report][REPORT TO FOLLOW]

RISK MANAGEMENT - ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE RISKS:
9 Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map (Pages 291 - 304)

[To receive the latest summary of the corporate risk register and the main sources 
of assurance available against the corporate risks]

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS:
10 The Introduction of Agresso (Pages 305 - 312)

[To receive an update on the introduction of the Agresso system]

11 Internal Audit Charter - Annual Review (Pages 313 - 318)
[To approve the charter]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

12 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One (Pages 319 - 326)
[To note the contents of the update]

13 Internal Audit Staffing Arrangements (Pages 327 - 330)
[To note the current staffing arrangements]

14 CIPFA Audit Committee Update (Pages 331 - 348)
[To note the latest update]

15 Payment Transparency (Pages 349 - 350)
[To note continued compliance with the Code of Recommended Practice]

16 Budget Update and Review (Pages 351 - 356)
[To bring to the Committee’s attention information about the Council's finances 
recently been reported to the Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel]

17 Independent Review of Process for medium term Financial Strategy and 
Budget (Pages 357 - 382)
[To review and follow up the recommendations from the Independent Review of 
Process for the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Meeting of the Audit 
Committee
Minutes - 14 July 2014

Attendance

Members of the Committee
Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Phil Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Mrs Wendy Thompson

Independent Members
Mike Ager
Terry Day

 

Employees
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Chris Forrester Finance Manager
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

External Auditors
Richard Bacon
Sophia Mouyis

PricewaterhouseCoopers
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Part 1 – items open to the public and press 
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

3 Minutes of previous meetings
(a) Audit Committee – 10 March 2014

Resolved:
That subject to the substitution of the name ‘Alan’ for the name ‘Ian’  in 
the third paragraph on page 5, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(b) Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee –
28 April 2014
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 be noted.

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 8 (Internal audit update quarter three) Peter Farrow, 
Head of Audit confirmed that a letter had been circulated and a full response had 
now been received from heads of service to the Audit Service questionnaires about 
appraisal interviews.  

With reference to Minute No. 8 (Corporate Risk Register) Cllr Wendy Thompson 
reported that she had not received a response to her question ‘whether the Council 
was providing Saturday classes to support children to pass their maths examination 
earlier.  The Chair asked that the response be progressed.

5 Internal Audit Report - Performance Appraisal Scheme
The Committee discussed the report from an internal audit review of the Council’s 
new performance appraisal scheme.  

Cllr Phil Bateman commented that the Council’s employee personal development 
policy went hand in hand with the performance appraisal scheme and would be key 
to the Council moving forward.    Therefore ma
[...]
ratic and too tightly structured 
with a one size fits all approach. Also at a time when employees are leaving the 
Council some employees have said that they have more important things to think 
about than to plan their work for the next year and their personal development 
needs.  

In response to these points Keith Ireland reported that the Council was a corporate 
body with a single policy for all its employees. In the application of the policy there 
was flexibility as to how the appraisal is conducted.  In Service Facilities where 
some employees work small contracted hours, team goals are set and social 
workers have supervision instead of appraisal.  He also reported that the appraisals 
process had been slimmed down and was not overly bureaucratic. Moving forward 
the Council was making progress and there were some pockets of good practice 
within the organisation but in the main it was not good and the Council was nowhere 
near where it needed to be. Employees would need to be more performance 
orientated and this transformation would take two to three years.  

Peter Farrow also reported that Audit Services would undertake a follow up review 
of the appraisals process in six months’ time, the results of which would be reported 
back to the Committee.

Resolved: 
That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance and the Strategic 
Director for Delivery be requested to attend the meeting of the Audit (Monitoring 
of Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee to continue the discussion on the 
internal audit review report.

6 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented a report that provided the Committee with 
sources of information and measures in place in order to assist it in being able to 
reach a conclusion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service.

In response to a question Peter Farrow confirmed that every five years a public 
service organisation would be required to obtain an exter
[...]
ved the Draft 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 on 30 June 2014, as required by the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.

2. That it be noted that the 2013/14 Draft Statement of Accounts is to be 
audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP from July through to September, 
and that any material changes required as a result of the audit will be 
reported to the Audit Committee.

3. That it be noted that formal approval by the Council and publication of the 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts is required by 30 September 2014 
(Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011).

4. That it be noted that the Statement of Accounts incorporates a copy of the 
Annual Governance Statement as required by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011.

9 Annual Governance Statement - 2013/14
The Committee received, for review and comment, the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for 2013/14 which had been signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

Cllr Wendy Thompson reported that the governance statement was realistic.  She 
noted the reference in the statement to the Council’s Section 151 post not having 
the usual status as Section 151 posts on other councils. She also welcomed the 
push within the statement on contract management and monitoring and the 
recognition to the Council’s vision for and strategic approach to school 
improvement.

Resolved:
That the contents of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 
be noted. 

10 External Audit Progress Report 2013/14
Richard Bacon and Sophia Mouyis from PricewaterhouseCoopers presented their 
update on progress in delivering their audit plan, their view of progress of the 
closedown process, the results of their review of the work of internal audit and detail 
about some recent publications from PwC's Public Sector Research Centre.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted

11 Corporate Risk Register
The Committee received, for information, a report on the Council’s corporate risk 
register containing the key risks the Council faces and how it could gain assurance 
that the risks were being mitigated.

Referring to risk ref 5 ‘FutureWorks’, Mike Ager, Independent Member noted that 
the risk category had improved from red to amber. He sought assurance that the 
operation of the new finance system (Agresso) was improving following the reported 
problems since it went live.  Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery reported 
briefly on areas where problems had been experienced following the system going 
live and the action taken by employees to address them.  He undertook to present a 
report to the next meeting on the implementation of the system and the action taken 
to resolve problems encountered. He also informed the Committee that with any 
major transformation programme problems would be encountered.  By the end of 
the year the Agresso system would be fully operational and he indicated that the 
Committee would be pleased with the outcome. He also offered to arrange for the 
Committee to receive a presentation on the Agresso system from Lisa Taylor and 
her team in FutureWorks.   The Chair reported that he was sure that the Committee 
would take up the offer.

In response to questions from Cllr Alan Bolshaw, Richard Bacon 
PricewaterhouseCoopers gave an independent view of the introduction of the 
Agresso system and the external auditor’s involvement and support to the project. 
In doing so he informed the Committee that the project had gone well and that on 
average it had been managed better than other Agresso system introductions that 
he had witnessed.   

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

In response to a request from  members of the Committee for more information on 
assurance on the issues raised as well as in the areas of Looked After Children and  
budgetary control relating to children, young people and families, Peter Farrow 
undertook to pres
[...]
 risk management and internal control 
processes” be noted.

 
2. That a report on the staffing of Internal Audit be submitted to the next 

meeting.

13 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit 
Committee Update - Issue 13
The Committee received, for information, the latest of regular briefing issued by 
CIPFA for audit committee members in public sector bodies. 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit informed the Committee of changes in the near future 
to the Council’s external auditors.  Richard Bacon confirmed that 
PricewaterhouseCoopers would continue to undertake this and next year’s audit.  
Thereafter Grant Thornton would be the Council’s new external auditors for the next 
two years.

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update, Issue 13 – 
helping audit committees to be effective be received and noted.

14 Payment Transparency
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit updated the Committee with the current position 
regarding the Council’s publication of all its expenditure activity since the last 
meeting of the Committee.

Resolved:
That the Council’s position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure 
be noted. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Meeting of the Audit (Monitoring of 
Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee
Minutes - 21 July 2014

Attendance

Members of the Sub-Committee
Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Christine Mills (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Members of the Audit Committee
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Mark James Fraud Manager
Katy Morgan Client Lead Auditor
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Mark Wilkes Client Lead Auditor

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mike Ager and Terry Day 
(Independent members). 

2 Declarations of interests
Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre declared a personal interest in agenda items 5 and 7 in so far 
as they relate to the City of Wolverhampton College, the Central; Learning 
Partnership Board and Woodthorne Primary School. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28 April 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Report July 2014
Mark Wilkes presented the report which updated the Sub Committee on the current 
counter fraud activities undertaken by the Counter Fraud unit within Audit Services.

Resolved:
That the consents of the latest Internal Audit counter fraud update be noted.

6 Internal Audit Report - Performance Appraisal Scheme
The Sub-Committee discussed the report on an internal audit review of the Council’s 
performance appraisal scheme.

Cllr Paul Sweet, Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance had been invited 
the meeting to discuss the report but owing to a misunderstanding regarding the date 
of the meeting he was unable to attend.

Keith Ireland updated the Sub Committee on action that had been taken following the 
discussion at Audit Committee and Full Council on 14 and 16 July respectively 
regarding the appraisals process. An email had been circulated to all service heads 
about appraisals and the expectations from the Strategic Executive Board (SEB) of 
managers to undertake appraisal of their staff.  The appraisals process had been 
reviewed, a report on which would be submitted to this week’s SEB meeting.  He 
updated the meeting on the latest available figures on appraisals undertaken in each 
directorate across the Council.  He also reported that he was working on the 
performance culture within his Directorate and that appraisal was part of that work. 

Cllr Wendy Thompson commented that she did not feel there was the will of the 
political leadership to see the appraisals undertaken.

Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre reported that he did not understand why appraisals were not 
taking place. He and other members of the Sub Committee remarked that 
disciplinary action should to be taken against those in cases where appraisals were 
not happening.  He also reported that there was a danger that there was a 
concentration on the negatives of appraisal when it should be seen as a positive 
experience. 

Cllr Bateman acknowledged that there was a willingness to move forward on this 
issue in order to get the Council to where it wants to be but it could not be 
underestimated why the Council was in the position it was today. 

Resolved:
That further discussion on the internal audit review report and the Executive’s 
response and plan for improvement be deferred to a meeting in September 
2014 and the Cabinet Member for Governance and Performance be requested 
to attend the meeting.

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

7 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item 
No.

Title Applicable paragraph

7 Audit Investigations Update 1, 2, 3

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to public and press

8 Audit Investigations Update
The Sub Committee received updates on the current audit investigations.

Referring to case reference IL17W, Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre asked what recourse 
was available to the Council if it was unable to obtain answers to its questions. Keith 
Ir
[...]
e

Internal Audit Update

Payment Transparency

Internal Audit Plan 2015/16

Review of Fraud  Related Policies

Corporate Risk Register 
and Assurance Map

hh External Audit Plan 2015/16 Sub-Committee: Minutes and 
Matters Arising

Audit Committee Self-  
Assessment Workshop

Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference Review

P
age 13



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

- 2 -

Monitoring of Audit Investigations
 Sub-Committee Work Programme 2014/15

Sub-Committee 
Meeting Date

All at 2pm

Monitoring of Audit Investigations: to include details of completed investigations, implementation of 
recommendations, fraud risk register, pro-active testing, NFI updates, raising fraud awareness events, 
benchmarking and other fraud related activities

3 November 2014 Counter Fraud Report

Audit Issues Update 

2 February 2015 Counter Fraud Report

Audit Issues Update 

27 April 2015 Counter Fraud Report

Audit Issues Update 

P
age 14



This report is PUBLIC [PROTECT]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 7

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Committee is recommended to:

1. Approve the formal publication of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts, as required by the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, which require publication by 30 September.

2. Delegate authority to the chair of the audit committee to agree subsequent changes to
the Statement of Accounts in consultation with the Assistant Director Finance should 
there be any audit adjustments.

Recommendations for noting:

The Committee is asked to note:

1. That the council’s external auditors intend to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Statement of Accounts 2013/14, subject to the outcomes of a few remaining elements of 
audit work.

2. That the external auditors have not identified any material errors in the draft accounts 
and there are no uncorrected misstatements.

Agenda Item No:  6

Audit Committee
22 September 2014

Report title Audited statement of accounts 2013/14

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Jo
[...]
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 7

Agenda Item No:  12

Audit Committee
22 September 2014

Report title Internal Audit Update – Quarter One

Cabinet member with
lead responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s) Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Not applicable

Recommendations for noting:
The Committee is asked to note:

The contents of the latest Internal Audit Update as at the end of quarter one. 

Page 319



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 7

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress made 
against the 2014/15 audit plan and to provide information on recent work that 
has been completed.

2.0 Background

2.1 The internal audit update report as at 30 June 2014 (quarter one) contains 
details of the matters arising from audit work undertaken so far this year. The 
information included in the report will feed into, and inform the overall opinion in 
our annual internal audit report issued at the year end. It also updates the 
Committee on various other activities associated with the internal audit service.

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc.

3.1 Quarterly internal audit update reports will continue to be presented to the 
Committee throughout the year.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. (GE/04092014/O)

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
(RB/03092014/F)

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in 
this report.

8.0 Human re
[...]
is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item No:  14

Audit Committee
22 September 2014

Report title CIPFA Audit Committee Update – Issue 14

Cabinet member with
lead responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Not applicable

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendations for noting:
The Committee is asked to note:

The contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update, Issue 14 – helping audit 
committees to be effective. 

Page 331

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 2

1.0 Purpose
1.1 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issue regular briefings 

for audit committee members in public sector bodies. Their aim is to provide members of 
audit committees with direct access to relevant and topical information that will support 
them in their role.

2.0 Background
2.1 The latest edition of these briefings covers, amongst other topics, external audit quality 

and independence, Government consultation on Local Audit regulations and CIPFA’s 
consultation on a new counter fraud code.

3.0 Progress, options, discussion
3.1 Further CIPFA updates will be brought before the Audit Committee, as and when they 

are published.

4.0 Financial implications
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

(GE/04092014/H)

5.0 Legal implications
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

7.0 Environmental implications
7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this repo
[...]
ster and Assurance Map
	Appendix A -  Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix B - Corporate Risk Register

	10 The Introduction of Agresso
	11 Internal Audit Charter - Annual Review
	12 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One
	13 Internal Audit Staffing Arrangements
	14 CIPFA Audit Committee Update
	Appendix - CIPFA Audit Committee Update 14

	15 Payment Transparency
	16 Budget Update and Review
	17 Independent Review of Process for medium term Financial Strategy and Budget



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Audit Committee
Minutes - 22 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Audit Committee

Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Mike Ager
Terry Day

Employees
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

External Auditors
Richard Bacon PricewaterhouseCoopers
Richard Vialard PricewaterhouseCoopers

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Christine Mills. 

2 Declaration of interests
Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre declared a personal interest in the items on the agenda for the 
meeting in so far as they relate to the City of Wolverhampton College, the Central 
Learning Partnership Board and Wolverhampton Homes.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
(a) Audit Committee – 14 July 2014

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting held on 14 
July 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

(b) Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub Committee
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 July 
2014 be noted.

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute 6 of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 21 July 2014 
regarding the Internal Audit report on the performance appraisal scheme, Cllr Keith 
Inston reported that he had asked that the plan of improvement in response to the 
Internal Audit review report and recommendations be submitted to the meeting of the 
Sub-Committee on 3 November and that the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Performance for be requested to attend the meeting.  He also extended an invitation 
to members of the Audit Committee who were not members of the Sub- Committee 
to attend that meeting.

5 Work Programme 2014/15
The Committee received, for information, the work programme for the remainder of 
the 2014/15 municipal year.

6 ISA 260
The External Auditor presented their annual report to the Committee on the audit for 
the year ended 31 March 2014. In doing so they informed the Committee that they 
had completed the majority of their audit work and expected to be able to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts and Value For Money 
conclusion by 30 September 2014.

Mike Ager reported that the report gives the Committee considerable External 
assurance regarding the finances of the Council.

In response to questions from the Panel, the External Auditors and Mark Taylor 
clarified the related third party transactions.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Financial Resilience Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers
The External Auditor presented their review of the financial resilience of the council’s 
financial position.

Mr Ager commented that the report certainly gave some comfort about the council’s 
financial position, without being complacent. 

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Audited Statement of Accounts - 2013/14
Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance, submitted for approval the audited 
statement of accounts for 2013/14.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Referring to the Annual Governance Statement within the accounts, Mr Ager, 
Independent member asked who would be monitoring whether the actions within the 
Governance Statement had been implemented. Peter Farrow, Head of Audit reported 
that the Audit Committee would be undertaking that role.  He undertook to bring a 
report to the next meeting regarding progress made.

Cllr Wendy Thompson commented that the Annual Governance Statement was a 
worthy document. 

Resolved:
1. That the formal publication of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts, as required 

by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, which require publication by 30 
September, be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit Committee to agree 
subsequent changes to the Statement of Accounts in consultation with the 
Assistant Director Finance should there be any audit adjustments.

3. That it be noted that the Council’s external auditors intend to issue an 
unqualified opinion on the Statement of Accounts 2013/14, subject to the 
outcomes of a few remaining elements of audit work.

4. That it be noted that the external auditors have not identified any material 
errors in the draft accounts and there are no uncorrected misstatements.

9 Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map
The Committee received, for information, a summary of the Council’s risk register 
and a corporate assurance map which detailed where the Council could gain 
assurance that the risks within the register are being mitigated.

Regarding risk reference 7 (safeguarding) Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre reported that 
changes introduced by the Department for Education in the way schools record 
information had not been picked up by the Safeguarding Unit and had been left to 
schools to take on board the new arrangements.  He was not sure about the 
ownership of this within the organisation and suggested that Education and Children 
and Young People needed to liaise so each was aware of what they are doing and 
also to make sure that schools are implementing the Government requirements. 
Peter Farrow undertook to take that risk back to the ‘risk owner’ to find out why this 
issue had been missed and how it would be picked up in the future.

Keith Ireland reported that the issue of safeguarding had been recently discussed 
within the organisation and that a briefing had been given to all Council employees 
and briefing sessions would also be arranged for all councillors.  

Mike Ager, Independent Member welcomed the production of the assurance map.  
He also reported that a lot of the external assurance referred to in the map would 
come from reports.  The Committee would need to decide if it could cope with the 
volume.
 
Resolved:

1. That the latest summary of the Council’s corporate risk register be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

2. That the main sources of assurance available to the Council against its 
corporate risks be noted.

10 The Introduction of Agresso
Further to the request at the last meeting, the Committee received a report on the 
introduction of the Agresso system.

Resolved:
That the update on the introduction of the Agresso system be noted.

11 Internal Audit Charter - Annual Review
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit submitted the internal audit charter for annual review 
and approval.  The charter was a formal document which defined the activity, 
purpose, authority and responsibility of internal audit and its position within the 
Council.  No changes had been made to the document since it was last approved by 
the Committee in September 2013.

Resolved:
That the internal audit charter be approved.

12 Internal Audit Update - Quarter One
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit presented a report on the progress made against the 
2014/15 audit plan and on recent work that had been completed.

Referring to the FutureWorks programme, Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery 
reported that the Committee should not underestimate the amount that the Audit 
team had done on the Agresso financial system in collaboration with other 
employees across the Council working on the Agresso system.

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest internal audit update as at the end of quarter 
one be noted. 

13 Internal Audit Staffing Arrangements
The Committee received for information a report on the staffing position within the 
Internal Audit service.  Peter Farrow, Head of Audit assured the Committee that the 
staffing resources available were sufficient to deliver on the audit plan and that he 
had no concerns regarding staffing numbers.

Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery also informed the Committee that if the 
Council’s external auditors felt that the service was understaffed they would have 
expressed that to him.  He also informed the Committee of the collaborative work 
that was taking place with Sandwell Council, particularly the sharing of the Head of 
Audit role as well as sharing specialist audit staff.

Members of the Committee reported that the report gave them assurance. They 
asked that the staffing position be reported upon periodically to the Committee. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

In response to a question from Cllr Wendy Thompson, Peter Farrow informed the 
Committee that the work with schools was one of the strongest areas of the Internal 
Audit and that he was keen to maintain the relationship which the internal audit 
service had with schools.

Cllr Wendy Thompson and Cllr Keith Inston both referred to the staffing position 
within Highways and Environmental Health and asked for the same assurance in 
terms of staffing levels. In response Keith Ireland reported that the market for 
engineers was such that the Council could not compete with the salaries on offer in 
the private sector.  He undertook to speak to the Strategic Director for Education and 
Enterprise on the Committee’s concerns.  

14 CIPFA Audit Committee Update
The Committee received for information the latest of the regular briefings issued by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) for audit 
committee members in the public sector.  The latest briefing covered external audit 
quality and independence, government consultation on local authority regulations 
and CIPFA consultation on a new counter fraud code. 

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit committee update, issue 14 - 
helping audit committees to be effective be noted.

15 Payment Transparency
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit updated the Committee with the current position 
regarding the Council’s publication of all its expenditure activity since the last 
meeting of the Committee.

Resolved:
That the Council’s position with regards to the publication of all its expenditure 
be noted.

16 Budget Update and Review
Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance presented a report bringing to the 
Committee’s attention information about the Council’s finances that had been 
recently reported to the Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel. The report was the 
first of what would be regular updates to the Committee throughout the year on the 
budget and medium term financial strategy.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted. 

17 Independent Review of Process for medium term Financial Strategy and 
Budget
Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance submitted a report inviting the Committee to 
review and follow up on recommendations from an independent review process for 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget which had been 
conducted by Eugene Sullivan, CIPFA (HONS).



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

In response to Mike Ager, Independent Member, Mark Taylor undertook to submit a 
follow up report to the Committee on progress in implementing the action plan.

Cllr Wendy Thompson reported that she was wary of all the fees and charges 
changes that the independent review was recommending.

Resolved:
That the recommendations from the independent review and the action plan 
developed to address those recommendations be received and noted.


